Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY				
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
Robert L. Sutherland	Name: Riverwood International Corporation			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No	<u> </u>			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 814 Livingston Court			
Execution Date(s) 05/28/2003				
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Marietta			
Joint Research Agreement	State: Georgia			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 30067			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 30067			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No			
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
11/013,959				
Additional numbers à	ttached? Yes VNo			
6. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one (1)			
Name: C. Keith Montgomery	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00			
Internal Address: Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
P.O. Box 7037	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address:	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information			
State: Georgia Zip: 30357-0037	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 404-879-2443	· —			
Fax Number: 404-879-2943	b. Deposit Account Number 09-0528			
Email Address: kmontgomery@wcsr.com	Authorized User Name C. Keith Montgomery			
9. Signature: QUVV 4	7-21-05			
Signature	Date			
C. Keith Montgomery (R029 13 Name of Person Signing	160.2) Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5895, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

Assignment of Rights in Invent (Sole inventor; single assigne		
Inventor	Residence of Inventor	
Robert L. Sutherland	4929 Pembridge Lane Kennesaw, Georgia 30152	
Assignée	Residence or Principal Place of Business of Assignee	
RIVERWOOD INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION	814 LIVINGSTON COURT MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30067	

Whereas, I, the above-identified Inventor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

## ENCLOSED CONTAINER CARTON CONVERTIBLE INTO A TRAY

(hereinafter referred to as "Invention") for which I am making application for Letters Patent in the United States of America;

And, whereas I desire to assign a 100% undivided interest in said Invention, said application disclosing the Invention and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor to the above-identified Assignee, and whereas said Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for the sum of ONE

(\$ 1.00 ), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

I hereby assign, sell and transfer a 100% undivided interest in said invention, said application, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Letters Patent to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And I further agree to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of Assignee, or its designees as Assignee or its Assignees may from time-to-time present to me in order to perfect title in said Invention, modifications, and improvements in said Invention, applications and Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto;

Copyright 1997 LegalStar

(Page 1 of 2)

ASOZA/REY01

dollars

Assignment of Rights in Invention (Sole inventor; single assignee)		Docket No. 7197
Inventor	Residence of Inventor	
Robert L. Sutherland	4929 Pembridge Lane Kennesaw, Georgia 30152	
Assignee	Residence or Principal Pl	ace of Business of Assignee
RIVERWOOD INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION	814 LIVINGSTON COURT MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30067	
equire and prepare at its own expense.  Executed this 23 <sup>th</sup> day of May t	, in the year 2003  Robert L. X	lutherlass.
State of Georgia  County of Cobb		<b>,</b>
Before me personally appeared Robert L. Sutherland who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free accepte the same this 28th day of Man	et and deed and also represented, in the year 3003	I that he or she is authorized
	Notary Public, Futton Co My Commission Expires M	urty, Georgia Aarch 18, 2007
Copyright 1997 LegelStar [Page 2		A SUZA IREVUM

**PATENT REEL: 016549 FRAME: 0323** 

**RECORDED: 07/21/2005**